Crore) Equity Shares of ` 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each and 1,23,72,000, 7% Redeemable 
Cumulative Preference Shares of ` 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each be and is hereby reclassified 
to ` 323.72 Crores (Three Hundred and Twenty Three Crores and Seventy Two Lacs) divided into 
3,23,72,000 (Three Crores Twenty Three Lacs Seventy Two Thousand) Equity Shares of ` 100/- 
(Rupees Hundred Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 
altered by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause-V as under:

V.	 The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ` 323,72,00,000/- (Three Hundred and 
Twenty Three Crores and Seventy Two Lacs only) divided into 3,23,72,000 (Three Crores 
Twenty Three Lacs Seventy Two Thousand) Equity Shares of ` 100/- (Rupees Hundred Only) 
each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT consequent upon the reclassification in the Share Capital, the 
existing Article 4 of the Articles of Association of the Company regarding Authorized Capital be 
and is hereby amended as under:

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ` 323,72,00,000 (Three Hundred and Twenty 
Three Crores and Seventy Two Lacs) divided into 3,23,72,000 (Three Crores Twenty Three 
Lacs Seventy Two Thousand) Equity Shares of ` 100/- (Rupees Hundred Only) each.”

6.	 To issue Bonus shares by passing, with or without modification, the following resolution as an 
Ordinary Resolution :

“RESOLVED THAT on the recommendation of the Board of Directors and, in accordance with the

[...]

of the Articles of Association of the Company and subject to such approvals, consents, permissions 
and sanctions, as may be necessary from appropriate authorities, consent of Members, be and is 
hereby accorded for capitalization of a sum to the extent of ` 49,80,00,000 (Rupees Forty Nine 
Crore and Eighty Lacs Only) standing to the credit of the Capital Redemption Reserve of the 
Company, for the purpose of issue of Bonus Shares of ` 100/-(Rupees Hundred) each, credited as 
fully paid-up Equity Shares to the President of India, in the proportion of 1 (One) Bonus Equity